How to reach Milan Central Station from the
airports of Malpensa, Linate and Orio al
Serio (BGY)

From Malpensa Airport to Milan Central Station
Link to the airport website: https://www.milanomalpensa-airport.com/en/

- Train — Malpensa Express
Every 30 minutes there is a train that directly connect the Milano Malpensa Airport to the Central Station in
Milan (54 minutes of travel).

Link for ticket and departure time: https://www.malpensaexpress.it/en/

- Bus
From Milano Malpensa Terminal 1, every 20 minutes there is possible to take a bus heading to the Central
Station in Milano (1 hour of travel approximately). There are 4 bus company that provide this service, all
offering the same price for the transport.

Option 1: https://autostradale.it/?lang=en-GB

Option 2: https://www.malpensashuttle.it/en/index.html

Option 3: https://www.caronte.eu/linee/linee-aeroportuali/milano-staz-centrale-malpensa/#

Option 4: https://www.terravision.eu/airport_services.html

- Taxi
It is also possible to use a taxi to reach the Central Station in Milano from the Malpensa airport. The taxi
ranks are located at the Arrivals, at the ground floor, at gate 6 of Terminal 1 and at gate 4 at Terminal 2. At
the following link you can find useful number for booking a taxi and see the main taxi fares for transport
from the Malpensa airport: https://www.milanomalpensa-airport.com/en/from-to/by-taxi

From Linate Airport to Milan Central Station
Link to the airport website: https://www.milanolinate-airport.com/en/

- Metro and train
By taking the Blue metropolitan line it is possible to arrive from the Linate Airport to the station of Milano
Dateo in 8 minutes. From here, thanks to the interchange with suburban railway lines you can reach the
Repubblica station, from which by taking the Yellow metropolitan line is possible to reach the Central
Station of Milan. Despite the different interchange between metropolitan and train you will need only to
buy one metro ticket (which validity is 90 minutes) for the entire trip. Tickets are available at the Linate
Airport metro station.


https://www.milanomalpensa-airport.com/en/
https://www.malpensaexpress.it/en/
https://autostradale.it/?lang=en-GB
https://www.malpensashuttle.it/en/index.html
https://www.caronte.eu/linee/linee-aeroportuali/milano-staz-centrale-malpensa/
https://www.terravision.eu/airport_services.html
https://www.milanomalpensa-airport.com/en/from-to/by-taxi
https://www.milanolinate-airport.com/en/

8 v B swomo 3 wari comense B otero-ocea GESSATE

Rete B voes 8 Comnagoanate Camate-tecco
{20 rno. B3 seromo
3 ) [ chisso
BIGNAMI SESTO o
metro’.)ol !tana M COMASINA Parco Nord 1°MAGGIOFS
di Milano RHO Fieramilano N ] )' [rha ma BEm g Mi6
o ard /
|| momn o - Q % & crmovern
Y & /
0 Farcoord € Mit /
H By J Limit tarits boonament urvont
Milano Sl Cwe vl') / nan passes e it sowur [ sesr0, S & corconzon
% gy R
metro network Novate snese Q A;m}" spe
BN sicocch 4 P [
Wwouoc0RNO \ W B ( HaRELL
51 -] enara aro O35 R & 8 c&o’mﬂulgmun Mi5
Metro N W
Linea/Line 1 Lu:onna \ % ox cannon ) i IR0 L
Metro
[ 2 st s
T Metro aonoLs \N A / Peecorio coloono ) Pt
l 3 Linea / Line 3 A\ ! coa
M4 Sl
Mil s Foam
LT[ v Uit colommoSUD
Under construction et
Metr wbent cernuscosn. B
I 542 s .
e et o msuﬂa O % %‘%
3
5 ‘Stazione accessibile (ascensori)
[l step free station (itts) cmscmns o
[ &, | Stazione accessibie (montascale) 3 B Mi3 Mi4
CA ] Step-tree station (stair lifts) ;'swv:,;::.
Unee ferroviarie regionall \ = Y %
/- [t | S %, %, 0
Interscambio con rete ferroviaria O $ Sogate Trevito [l 5
Connection with ailway network SAN SIRO Stadio
PRET] Linea 3 per Aeroporto diLinate Bm
o x Jtegittelonyoad &
Bus aerof <
= % frrdachuiiod N @‘s &
ER & LnaTe
[FESq Maioensa Expross F B Rl & & AEROPORTO
Parchoggio ATM % é‘omulmuluu ,;""‘”"‘“f O o (111 [T \1 OmER
| P it BISCEGLIE %, i Ol S \
i A0S0 0, 8 8 LS e, % -
I5]°] b, O & > & sson o B A
% 2, S gy s % © N mit
% & ‘e, LS =
DoEEE - o, ncoonrs & gy, %, X i
CEL ‘d NG =
oo oo surona S i & A \
Suburoan railways. 03 ‘i?&q% o \

W
1, &
SN N cocomn
SN & O eEw
e

FasicosT &
E@ s.oonato
mwen

[Mmit] mia Mi4 mi5 Mie Mi3

Zone tarif
Fare zones

o
P.ZA ABBIATEGRASSO P1s Romana FS
Chiesa Rossa

mea

ATM Point

DUOMO, CADORNA FN,
CENTRALE FS, GARIBALDI 7S,
LORETO, ROMOLO, ZARA

S Darato Mianese £

www.atm.it | Infoline ATM 02 48607607 atm_informa atm_milano | ATM Milano Official Apg © vo2
Nosembre 2022/November 2022

- Bus

From Milano Linate, every hour there is possible to take a bus heading to the Central Station in Milano (25
minutes of travel approximately). There are 2 bus company that provide this service:

Option 1: https://www.airportbusexpress.it/?lang=en-GB

Option 2: https://www.milano-aeroporti.it/linate-shuttle/en/index.html

- Taxi
It is also possible to use a taxi to reach the Central Station in Milano from the Malpensa airport. The taxi
ranks are located at the Arrivals, at the ground floor, at gate 5. At the following link you can find useful
number for booking a taxi and see the main taxi fares for transport from the Malpensa airport:
https://www.milanolinate-airport.com/en/from-to/by-taxi

From Orio al Serio Airport (BGY) to Milan Central Station

Link to the airport website: https://www.milanbergamoairport.it/en/

- Bus+Train
From the Orio al Serio airport every 30 minutes there is a bus heading to Bergamo Station (10 minutes of

travel), from which you could take a train directed to Central Station of Milan. The bus service and tickets
are provided by the ATB company:



https://www.airportbusexpress.it/?lang=en-GB
https://www.milano-aeroporti.it/linate-shuttle/en/index.html
https://www.milanolinate-airport.com/en/from-to/by-taxi
https://www.milanbergamoairport.it/en/

https://www.atb.bergamo.it/en#

While the train tickets are available at the Bergamo Railway station. Approximately every 40 -60 minutes
there is a train connecting Bergamo to Milano Centrale (time travel of about 50 minutes).

- Bus
From Orio al Serio Airport, every 30 minutes there is possible to take a bus heading to the Central Station in
Milano (50 minutes of travel approximately). There are 4 bus company that provide this service:

Option1: http://www.orioshuttle.com/ eng/Orio-al-Serio_Milano-Centrale.cfm

Option 2: https://www.terravision.eu/?noredirect=en _US

Option 3: https://autostradale.it/Ricerca.aspx?lang=en-GB

Option 4: https://www.itabus.it/en/home

- Taxi
It is also possible to use a taxi to reach the Central Station in Milano. The taxi ranks are located at just
outside the Arrivals. To book a taxi the number to call is 035 4519090.

Direct transfer Airports- Bormio bus station

Car rental

Bormio is at about 200 km from Milan, so if you are arriving by plane, you can rent a car at the airport, and
then you have to consider ca. another 2,5-3 hours of travel, following the directions for Lecco -> Sondrio ->
Tirano -> Bormio

In winter do not rely on your phone navigators for directions as they sometimes indicate the surrounding
mountain passes which are closed for winter time and snow. These passes are usually open from end of
May till beginning of November.

BUS

Directly from Malpensa Airport to Bormio

There is also the possibility to book directly a bus heading to the Bormio Bus station from Malpensa (4 hour
trip) for a total cost of 50-60€. The company who provides this service unfortunately guarantee only 1-2
trip per day that could be bought at the following link:

https://www.livignoexpress.com/en/

Directly from Linate Airport to Bormio

There is also the possibility to book directly a bus heading to the Bormio Bus station from Linate (4 hour
trip) ) for a total cost of 50-60€. The company who provides this service unfortunately guarantee only 1-2
trip per day that could be bought at the following link:

https://www.livignoexpress.com/en/



https://www.atb.bergamo.it/en
http://www.orioshuttle.com/_eng/Orio-al-Serio_Milano-Centrale.cfm
https://www.terravision.eu/?noredirect=en_US
https://autostradale.it/Ricerca.aspx?lang=en-GB
https://www.itabus.it/en/home
https://www.livignoexpress.com/en/
https://www.livignoexpress.com/en/

Directly from Orio al Serio Airport to Bormio
There is also the possibility to book directly a bus heading to the Bormio Bus station from Orio al serio (4

hour trip) for a total cost of 50-60€. The company who provides this service unfortunately guarantee only
1-2 trip per day that could be bought at the following link:

https://www.livignoexpress.com/en/

How to reach Bormio from Milan Central
Station

Train + Bus

To reach Bormio by public transportation from Milan Central Station you need to take trains heading to
Tirano, a city distant 40 kilometres from Bormio. To such destination there is one train every hour from

6:20 to 19:20 (except 15:20), the duration of the trip is 2h30. Tickets can be bought or at the Central
Railway Station of Milan or on the website: https://www.trenord.it/en/

Once arrived in Tirano, outside of the train station there is a bus station, where there is the possibility to

take a bus to Bormio. The timetable of the buses from Tirano to Bormio on Sundays (which is the day on

which we expect the participants to arrive) is the following:

TIRANO - BORMIO

servizio feriale in vigore dal 3/12/2022

18 | 1L 118 1 13D 13 13 158 15 17 178 | 198 19 198 | 218 21 238 23 250 25 25G | 258 27 298 2
N.CORSA (U] Scol | (1(5) | & Link| (1)(5) | (1M5) (1(5) | FerS(7) | Scol Extrascol| Scol | FerS (U] ForS | Scol5 | R Link| (1)(6) | Scols | FerS | (1)(5) (1M5)
(1-5) |(1¥s)8 (1) (1)

TIRANO P. | 6.00 | 6:40 | 6:55 | 7:50 | 9.05 | 9.05 | 10.05| 11.05| 11.10| 12,10 | 12.45|13.05| 13.05 |13:40|14.20]| 15.05| 16.10| 16.15| 17.05| 17:05| 17:40 | 18.10 | 19:05 | 21:00 | 22:00
SERNIO(Valchiosa) 6.05 | 845 | 7:00 | 7:55 9.10 | 10.10| 11.10| 11.15| 12.15 | 12:50 13.10 | 13:45|14.25| 15.10| 16.15| 16.20 17:10 | 17:45| 18.15| 19:10 | 21:05 | 22:05
LOVERO 6.08 | 6.48 7:58 913 | 10.13| 11,13 12.18 13.13| 1313 | 13.48)|14.28| 1513 16.18 17:13 | 17.48 | 18.18| 19:13 | 21.08 | 22.08
TOVO 6.11 | 6:51 8:01 9.16 | 10.16 | 11.16 1221 13.16| 13.16 | 13:51[14.31]|15.16| 16.21 17:16 | 17:51 | 18.21 [ 19:16 | 21:11 | 22:11
MAZZO 6.14 | 6:54 8:04 9.19 | 1019 11.19 1224 13.19| 1319 [13:54|14.34(15.19| 16.24 17:19 | 17:54 | 18.24 [ 19:19 | 21:14 | 22:14
GROSOTTO 6.18 | 6:58 8:08 9.23 | 10.23| 11.23 1228 13.23| 1323 | 13:58|14.38| 15.23| 16.28 17:23 | 17:58 | 18.28 | 19:23 | 21:18 | 22:18
GROSIO 622 | 7:02 8:12 927 | 10.27 | 11.27 12.32 1327 1327 |[14:.02]|14.42(1527|16.32 17:27 | 18:00 | 18.32 | 19:27 | 21:22 | 22:22
Bv. VERNUGA 625 | 7.05 | 7112 | 8:15 930 | 10.30 | 11.30 | 11.30| 1235 13.30| 13:30 |[14:05)|14.45| 15:30| 16.35| 16.35 17:30 18.35| 19:30 | 21:25 | 22:25
TIOLO 627 | 7.07 | 7114 | 817 932 | 1032|1132 11.32] 12.37 1332 13:32 [ 14.07 | 1447 | 15:32| 16.37 | 16.37 17:32 18.37 | 19:32 | 21:27 | 22:27
BOLLADORE 6.30 | 7:10 | 7:17 | 8:20 9.35 | 10.35| 11.35[ 11.35| 12.40 13.35| 13:35 [14:10|14.50| 15:35| 16.40 | 16.40 17:35 18.40| 19:35 | 21:30 | 22:30
SONDALO V.Liberta (scuole) 71 821 9.36 | 10.36 11.36 13:36 [ 14:11 15.36 16.41 17.36 19:36 22:31
MONDADIZZA 716 | 721 | 8:26 941 | 1041 1141)] 1244 1341 141186 15:41 16.46 17:41 19:41 22:36
GRAILE' 7:18 | 7.23 | 8:28 943 | 1043 11.43| 1246 13:43 [ 14:18 15:43 16.48 17:43 19:43 22:38
LE PRESE 7:20 | 7.25 | 8:30 945 | 10.45 11.45| 1248 | 13.05 13:45 | 14:20 1545 16.50 17:45 19:45 22:40
VERZEDO 8:32 12,50 | 13:07 15:47 16.52 17:47

CEPINA 8:42 13.00 | 13:15 15:57 17.02 17:57

LEVISSIMA 8:46 13.10 | 13:21 16:01 17.06 18:01

BORMIO A 7:35 | 7:40 | 8:50 | 9.45 | 10:00| 11.00 12.00| 13.15 | 13:25 14.00 |14:35 16:05 17.10| 17.45| 18:05 20:00 22:55

On working days, the timetable of the buses is the following:



https://www.livignoexpress.com/en/
https://www.trenord.it/en/

TIRANO - BORMIO

servizio feriale in vigore dal 3/12/2022

18 | 1 | 1as | 11 [130] 13 | w3 |18 15| 17 [17s| e8| 19 [19s| 28| 21 |28 | 23 [250| 25 [ 256 [ 28 | 7 | 28 | 2
N.CORSA ) | scol | m |7 Link] (s | s (1)) | Forsm) | scol Extrascol| Scol | Fers | (1) | Fors | Scols & Link| (1)) | Scois | Fers | (138) [0}
(1-5)  |(1)(5)8) (1) 1)
TIRANO P 6.00 | 6:40 | 6:55 | 7:50 | 9.05 | 9.05 | 10.05|11.05| 11.10| 12,10 | 1245|13.05| 13.05 |13:40|14.20| 15.05| 16.10| 16.15| 17.05| 17:05 | 17:40 | 18.10| 19:05 | 21:00 | 22:00
SERNIO(Valchiosa) 605 | 645 | 700 | 765 | - | 910 |1010[11.10]11.15] 1215 [1280| - | 13.10 | 1345|1425 15.10| 16.15]|1620| - |[17:10]17:45] 1815 19:10| 21:05 | 22:05
LOVERO 608 | 6.48 768 | - |913 1093|1193 - |1218| - |13143] 1313 [1348|1428| 1543|1618 - | - [47:43|17.48] 18.18] 19.43 | 21.08 | 22.08
TOVO 611|651 | - |so1| - |o16|t016f1118] - | 1221 | - [1316] 1346 |1351|1a31] 1546|1621 - | - [17:16]17:51| 1821 [ 19:18 | 2001 | 22:11
MAZZO 614 [654 | - |sosa| - |919|1010f1119] - | 1224 | - [1319] 1349 |1354|1a34]|1510|1624| - | - [17:19]17:54| 1824 [ 19:19 ]| 2104 | 2214
GROSOTTO 6.18 | 6:58 808 | - |923[1023[1123 1228 | - [1323| 1323 |13:58|1438|1523[ 1628 - | - |17:23|17:58| 18.28 19:23| 21:18 | 22:18
GROSIO 622|702 | - |e12| - |927 |t027|1127] - |1232| - |1327] 1327 |1402|1442| 1527|1632 - | - [41727|1800| 18.32] 19:27 | 21:22| 2222
Bv. VERNUGA 625 | 705 | 712 [ 815 | - | 030 | 1030|1130 1130| 1235 | - |1330| 1330 |1405|1445]|1530] 1635]|1635| - [1730 18.35 | 10:30 | 2125 | 22:25
TIOLO 627 | 7.07 | 7:14 | 8:17 - 932 | 10.32]11.32| 11.32| 1237 - 13.32]| 13:32 | 14.07 | 14.47 | 15:32| 16.37 | 16.37 - 17:32 18.37 | 19:32 | 21:27 | 22:27
BOLLADORE 630 [ 710 [ 747 | 820 | - | 935 |1035[1135|11.35| 1240 | - [1335| 1335 |14:10{ 1450|1535 16.40[16.40| - |[17:35 18.40| 19:35 | 21:30 | 22.30
SONDALO V.Liberta (scuole) 71| - |s21| - |936|1036 138 - . 13:36 | 14:11 15.36 1641 - |17.38 19:36 22:31
MONDADIZZA 716 | 721 | 826 | - | 9.41 [10.41 141] 1244 | - 1341 | 14:16 15:41 1646 - |[17:41 19:41 2236
GRAILE' 718 | 723 [ 828 | - | 043 |1043 11.43| 1248 | - 1343 [14:18 15:43 1648 - [1743 19:43 2238
LE PRESE 7:20 | 7.25 | 8:30 - 9.45 | 1045 11.45] 1248 | 13.05 13:45 |14:20 1545 16.50 - 1745 19:45 22:40
VERZEDO o || e |82 - w | == - | 1250 [ 1307 . = 15:47 1652| - |17:47 2 "
CEPINA | o |emz] - | - - - | 1300 [1315 S ? 15:57 1702| - |17s7 > %
LEVISSIMA | - |es4s]| - el| = - | 1310 [ 1321 2 16:01 1706| - |1801 s 2
BORMIO A 7:35 | 7:40 | 8:50 | 9.45 | 10:00] 11.00 12.00| 13.15 | 13:25 14.00 | 14:35 16:05 17.10| 17.45 | 18:05 20:00 2255

Complete timetables of the buses can be found at the following website (in Italian):
http://www.busperego.com/index.php

How to reach hotel Vallechiara from Bormio

bus station

Finally once arrived at the bus station in Bormio, Hotel Vallechiara, which is located at Ciuk, directly on the
ski slopes, at about 5 km from the town centre, can be reached by taxi: https://www.taxibormio.it/en/



http://www.busperego.com/index.php
https://www.taxibormio.it/en/

